

No. 10-514

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STOK & ASSOCIATES, P.A.,

Petitioner,

v.

CITIBANK, N.A.,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
STOK & ASSOCIATES, P.A.**

ROBERT A. STOK*
JASON M. FOLK
JOSHUA R. KON
STOK & ASSOCIATES, P.A.
Turnberry Plaza
2875 NE 191st Street, Suite 304
Aventura, Florida 33180
Tel: (305) 935-4440
Fax: (305) 935-4470
rstok@stoklaw.com
*Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Petitioner.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
A. There is an Undeniable Conflict Among the Circuits as to Whether a Party Must Demonstrate That it has Suffered Preju- dice in Order to Establish That an Op- posing Party Has Waived its Right to Arbitrate.....	1
B. There is a Conflict Between the Circuit Courts of Appeals and the Various States With Respect to the Prejudice Require- ment.....	6
C. The Position Taken by the Majority of the Circuit Courts of Appeals is Incon- sistent with the Supreme Court's Own Precedent.....	8
D. The Abolition of the Prejudice Require- ment is Supported by the Principal Trea- tise on Arbitration	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES:	
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT:	
<i>Bingler v. Johnson</i> , 394 U.S. 741 (1969).....	1
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	9
<i>United States v. O'Malley</i> , 383 U.S. 627 (1966).....	1
CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEALS:	
<i>Cabinetree of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Kraftmaid Cabinetry, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 388 (7th Cir. 1995)	2
<i>Cargill Ferrous Int'l v. Sea Phoenix MV</i> , 325 F.3d 695 (5th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Dickinson v. Heinhold Securities, Inc.</i> , 661 F.2d 638 (7th Cir. 1981)	3
<i>Harris v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.</i> , 183 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Ivax Corp. v. B. Braun of Am., Inc.</i> , 286 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Joseph Chris Pers. Services Inc. v. Rossi</i> , 249 F. App'x. 988 (5th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Khan v. Parsons Global Services, Ltd.</i> , 521 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Miller Brewing Co. v. Fort Worth Distrib. Co.</i> , 781 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 1986)	3
<i>Morewitz v. W. of England Ship Owners Mut. Prot. & Indem. Ass'n (Luxembourg)</i> , 62 F.3d 1356 (11th Cir. 1995).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>National Foundation for Cancer Research v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 821 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	2
<i>Price v. Drexel Burnham Lambert, Inc.</i> , 791 F.2d 1156 (5th Cir. 1986).....	5
<i>Reid Burton Construction, Inc. v. Carpenters District Council of Southern Colorado</i> , 614 F.2d 698 (10th Cir.), cert denied, 449 U.S. 824, 101 S. Ct. 85, 66 L.Ed.2d 27 (1998).....	3
<i>S & H Contractors, Inc. v. A.J. Taft Coal Co.</i> , 906 F.2d 1507 (11th Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>St. Mary's Medical Center of Evansville, Inc. v. Disco Aluminum Products Co., Inc.</i> , 969 F.2d 585 (7th Cir. 1992).....	2
<i>Walker v. J.C. Bradford & Co.</i> , 938 F.2d 575 (5th Cir. 1991).....	4
 FLORIDA DISTRICT COURTS OF APPEAL:	
<i>Bared and Company, Inc. v. Specialty Maintenance and Construction, Inc.</i> , 610 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	7
<i>Hansen v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 408 So.2d 658 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981).....	7
<i>King v. Thompson & McKinner Auchincloss Kohlneyer, Inc.</i> , 352 So.2d 1235 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER STATE COURT CASES:	
<i>Bolo Corp. v. Homes & Son Const. Co.</i> , 464 P.2d 788 (1970).....	7
<i>Chandler v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Utah</i> , 833 P.2d 356 (Utah 1990).....	7
<i>Rent-A-Ctr., W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2772 (2010).....	9
<i>Saint Agnes Med. Ctr. v. PacifiCare of Cali- fornia</i> , 82 P.3d 727 (2003).....	7
RULES OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES:	
Rule 10(a).....	1
Rule 10(c)	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
2 Ian R. Macneil, Richard E. Speidel & Thomas J. Stipanowich, <i>Federal Arbitration Law: Agreements, Awards, and Remedies under the Federal Arbitration Act</i> §21.3.3 (1994).....	10, 11, 12
